Profit after taxation of Manganese Business   127   214
Attributable to non controlling interests   (50)   (85)
Attributable to members of South32   77   129
Depreciation charge on fair value uplift (after taxation)   (45)   (80)
Share of operating profit of equity accounted investment in Manganese Business 32   49
4 This adjustment reflects the removal of the historical net finance costs associated with BHP Billiton centrally managed borrowings, and the removal of dividends received from BHP Billiton. Both adjustments have
been tax effected at 30 per cent. Net finance costs and dividends associated to BHP Billiton have been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined financial information in Annexures 1 and 2 of
the South32 Listing Documents.
5 Further details regarding earnings adjustments are set out in Table A3.3 of the South32 Listing Documents.

H1 FY2015 US$m

South32 Combined

Financial Information1

Change of Control of
Manganese Business

Intercompany
Financing4

South32
pro forma Consolidated

Financial Information
Removal of

Consolidated Results2
Equity Accounted

Profit/(Loss)3

Revenue  5,040  (951)  –  –  4,089

Other income  521  (7)  –  (364)  150

Expenses excluding net finance costs  (4,313)  763  –  –  (3,550)

Share of operating profit of equity accounted investments  3  –  32  –  35

Profit from operations   1,251  (195)  32  (364)  724

Net finance costs  (37)  3  –  39  5

Taxation expense  (476)  65  –  (12)  (423)

Profit after taxation  738  (127)  32  (337)  306

Other financial information

Profit from operations  1,251  (195)  32  (364)  724

Earnings adjustments5  (451)  17  (6)  364  (76)

Underlying EBIT  800  (178)  26  –  648

Depreciation and amortisation   506  (89)  –  –  417

Underlying EBITDA  1,306  (267)  26  –  1,065

Profit after taxation  738  (127)  32  (337)  306

Earnings adjustments after taxation5  (204)  9  (6)  337  136

Underlying Earnings  534  (118)  26  –  442

SLIDE 64

TAO2013\Comms\2015.03.16 - South32 Global Roadshow Pres\150305 South32 Global Roadshow Pres POST BAC
Submission_v14.pptx PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

RECONCILIATION (FY2014)

SUPPLEMENTARY PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION MARCH 2015

FY2014 US$m

South32 Combined

Financial Information1

Change of Control of
Manganese Business

Intercompany
Financing4

South32
pro forma Consolidated

Financial Information
Removal of

Consolidated Results2
Equity Accounted

Profit/(Loss)3

Revenue 10,444 (2,100) -   -   8,344

Other income 310 (30) - (11) 269

Expenses excluding net finance costs (9,990) 1,652 -   -   (8,338)

Share of operating profit of equity accounted investments 10 - 49   3   62

Profit from operations  774 (478) 49 (8) 337

Net finance costs (352) 81 - 84 (187)

Taxation expense (205) 183 - (25) (47)

Profit after taxation 217 (214) 49 51 103

Other financial information

Profit from operations 774 (478) 49 (8) 337

Earnings adjustments5 296  15   4   8   323

Underlying EBIT 1,070 (463) 53 - 660

Depreciation and amortisation  985 (162)   -   - 823

Underlying EBITDA 2,055 (625) 53 - 1,483

Profit after taxation 217 (214) 49 51 103

Earnings adjustments after taxation5 397 (7) 4 (51) 343

Underlying Earnings 614 (221) 53 - 446

SLIDE 65

1 South32’s historical combined income statement has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined financial information in Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Documents.
2 A pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the Manganese Business assuming the changes to the shareholder agreement were effective 1 July 2013.
This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records of South32. The de-consolidation of the Manganese Business includes Australia Manganese, South Africa

[…]

2013. This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records of South32.
3 The adjustment represents South32’s share of the operating profit/(loss) and dividends received from the equity accounted investments being South32’s equity share of the Manganese Business. This
information has been derived from the underlying accounting records of South32. South32’s equity accounted profit/(loss) is set out in footnote (c) to Table A3.1 of the South32 Listing Documents. Dividends
received by South32 represent 60 per cent of dividends paid by the companies that represent the Manganese Business.
4 Pro forma adjustment reflects the removal of the impact of intercompany dividends received by South32 from BHP Billiton which have been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined
financial information in Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Documents.

H1 FY2015 US$m

South32 Combined
Financial

Information1

Change of control in
Manganese Business

Intercompany
Financing4

South32
pro forma

Consolidated
Financial

Information

Removal of
Consolidated

Results2

Equity
Accounted

Profit/(Loss)3

Profit from operations  1,251  (195)  32  (364)  724

Other non-cash items   178  (97)  –  364  445

Profit from equity accounted investments  (3)  –  (32)  –  (35)

Change in working capital  (295)  90  –  –  (205)

Cash generated from operations  1,131  (202)  –  –  929

Dividends received (including equity accounted
investments)  368  –  127  (364)  131

Capital expenditure  (411)  94  –  –  (317)

Net operating cash flows before financing activities
and tax and after capital expenditure  1,088  (108)  127  (364)  743

SLIDE 68

TAO2013\Comms\2015.03.16 - South32 Global Roadshow Pres\150305 South32 Global Roadshow Pres POST BAC
Submission_v14.pptx PRO FORMA SUMMARY CASH FLOW STATEMENT

RECONCILIATION (FY2014)

SUPPLEMENTARY PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION MARCH 2015

FY2014 US$m

South32 Combined

Financial
Information1

Change of Control in
Manganese Business

 Intercompany
Financing4

 South32
pro forma

Consolidated
Financial

Information

Removal Of
Consolidated

Results2
Equity Accounted

Profit/(Loss)3

Profit from operations   774  (478) 49 (8) 337

Other non-cash items  1,267 (149) -   11  1,129

Profit from equity accounted investments (10)
-   (49) (3)   (62)

Change in working capital 77 (62) -   -   15

Cash generated from operations 2,108 (689) -   -   1,419

Dividends received (including equity accounted
investments)

   31  (12)   198  (11) 206

Capital expenditure (769) 179 -   -   (590)

Net operating cash flows before financing
activities and tax and after capital expenditure 1,370 (522) 198 (11) 1,035

SLIDE 69

1 South32’s historical combined cash flow statement has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined financial information in Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Documents.
2 A pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the Manganese Business assuming the changes to the shareholder agreement were effective 1 July
2013. This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records of South32.
3 The adjustment represents South32’s share of the operating profit/(loss) and dividends received from the equity accounted investments being South32’s equity share of the Manganese Business. This

[…]

information has been derived from the underlying accounting records of South32. South32’s equity accounted profit/(loss) is set out in footnote (c) to Table A3.1 of the South32 Listing Documents. Dividends
received by South32 represent 60 per cent of dividends paid by the companies that represent the Manganese Business.
4 Pro forma adjustment reflects the removal of the impact of intercompany dividends received by South32 from BHP Billiton which have been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined
financial information in Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Documents.

TAO2013\Comms\2015.03.16 - South32 Global Roadshow Pres\150305 South32 Global Roadshow Pres POST BAC
Submission_v14.pptx PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

RECONCILIATION

SUPPLEMENTARY PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION MARCH 2015

Change of Control in
Manganese Business

US$m

South32 Combined
Balance Sheet

31 December 20141

Removal of
Consolidated

Balances2

Equity
Accounted

Interest3

Intercompany
Settlement and

Debt Drawdown4

South32
Setup
Costs5

Tax
Consolidation6

South32
Pro forma

31 December 2014

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  459 (43) - 59 (111) - 364

Trade and other receivables  1,098 (139) - - - - 959

Receivable from BHP Billiton 9,508 (295) - (9,213) - - -

Receivable from related party  - - 60 - - - 60

Other financial assets 15 - - - - - 15

Inventories  1,406 (382) - - - - 1,024

Current tax assets 107 - - - - - 107

Other 37 (11) - - - - 26

Total current assets  12,630 (870) 60 (9,154) (111) - 2,555

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables  185 (4) - - - - 181

Receivables from related party - - 240 - - - 240

Other financial assets  508 (158) - - - - 350

Investments accounted for using the equity method 13 - 3,027 - - - 3,040

Inventories  60 - - - - - 60

Property, plant and equipment  12,220 (1,907) - 18 22 - 10,353

Intangible assets   290 (74) - 90 - - 306

Deferred tax assets  801 (43) - - - (174) 584

Other 16 - - - - - 16

Total non-current assets  14,093 (2,186) 3,267 108 22 (174) 15,130

Total assets  26,723 (3,056) 3,327 (9,046) (89) (174) 17,685

SLIDE 70

1 South32’s historical combined balance sheet has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined financial information in Annexure 2 of the South32 Listing Documents (refer to discussion in
Section 10.8(a) of the South32 Listing Documents for transfer of assets and liabilities at existing book value). 2 Pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the joint venture agreement were effective 31 December 2014. This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records

[…]

the tax bases of certain tangible and intangible assets. It is expected that there will be a step down in the South32 cost base for income tax and/or capital gains tax of US$1,460 million that results in a reduction in
South32’s deferred tax assets of US$174 million, a deferred tax liability of US$127 million and a current tax liability of US$28 million. The pro forma adjustment is based on the South32 Directors’ best estimate of the
value of tax cost bases at the effective date of the tax consolidation. Refer to Section 10.8(e) of the South32 Listing Documents for more details.

TAO2013\Comms\2015.03.16 - South32 Global Roadshow Pres\150305 South32 Global Roadshow Pres POST BAC
Submission_v14.pptx PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

RECONCILIATION (CONTINUED)

SUPPLEMENTARY PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION MARCH 2015

Change of Control of
Manganese Business

US$m

South32 Combined
Balance Sheet

31 December 20141

Removal of
Consolidated

Balances2

Equity
Accounted

Interest3

Intercompany
Settlement and

Debt Drawdown4

South32
Setup
Costs5

Tax
Consolidation6

South32
Pro forma

31 December 2014
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,232 (228) - - - - 1,004
Payable to BHP Billiton 41 (2) - (39) - - -
Interest bearing liabilities   136 (4) - 150 - - 282
Other financial liabilities 6 - - - - - 6
Current tax payables 104 (30) - - (23) 28 79
Provisions  413 (52) - - - - 361
Deferred income 4 (1) - - - - 3

Total current liabilities  1,936 (317) - 111 (23) 28 1,735
Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables  34 - - - - - 34
Interest bearing liabilities  877 (135) - - - - 742
Interest bearing liabilities payable to BHP Billiton 3,728 - - (3,728) - - -
Other financial liabilities 18 - - - - - 18
Deferred tax liabilities  569 (26) - - - 127 670
Provisions   2,010 (478) - - - - 1,532
Deferred income 4 - - - - - 4

Total non-current liabilities  7,240 (639) - (3,728) - 127 3,000
Total liabilities  9,176 (956) - (3,617) (23) 155 4,735
Net assets  17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
Invested Capital

Invested capital attributable to members of South32 16,710 (1,263) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
Invested capital attributable to non-controlling interests 837 (837) - - - - -

Total invested capital 17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950

SLIDE 71

1 South32’s historical combined balance sheet has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined financial information in Annexure 2 of the South32 Listing Documents (refer to discussion in
Section 10.8(a) of the South32 Listing Documents for transfer of assets and liabilities at existing book value). 2 Pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the joint venture agreement were effective 31 December 2014. This information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records